rates relates primarily to cash and cash equivalents.

At reporting date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian
variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

  2023  2022
  $  $
Financial Assets:
Cash assets  12,485,220  6,339,542
  12,485,220  6,339,542

Interest rates over the 12-month period were analysed and a sensitivity analysis determined to show the effect
on profit and equity after tax if interest rates had been 1.0% higher or lower, with all other variables held
constant. This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given the current level of both short-term and
long-term Australian and US interest rates. The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk
exposures in existence at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2023, if interest rates had been higher/lower, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgments of reasonably possible
movements:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

30 June 23 30 June 22 30 June 23 30 June 22
 $ $ $ $
 Group
 +1.00%  139,408 46,912 139,408 46,912

 - 1.00%  (139,408) (46,912) (139,408) (46,912)

Fair Values: Estimated fair values of financial instruments are considered to be the same as carrying
values.

American Rare Earths Limited ABN  83 003 453 503

54

21. Segment information
The Company has identified its operating segments based on internal reports that are reviewed and used
by the Board of Directors (who are identified as the Chief Operating Decision Makers (‘CODM’)) in
assessing performance and in determining the allocation of resources. The Company does not yet have
any products or services from which it derives an income.

During the year to 30 June 2023, CODM has identified the Company as having two reportable segments,
being the geographic location of assets in United States and Australia.

The CODM review EBITDA (earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortisation). The